

ITEM NO.62

COURT NO.6

SECTION III-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 56274/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 08-01-2025 in LPA No. 32/2021 passed by the High Court of Gujarat at Ahmedabad]

MEHTA ZANKHANA DILIPBHAI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF GUJARAT & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 264078/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
IA No. 264071/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 264074/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 264075/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

Diary No(s). 56786/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 272427/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 272429/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 272433/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 6763/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 61086/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 61087/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 31157/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 31131/2026 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

SLP(C) No. 7155/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 64930/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

SLP(C) No. 7636/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 69743/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 69744/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 54164/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 247799/2025 - ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES
IA No. 247796/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 247792/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT
IA No. 247794/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 56404/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 254122/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 254120/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 254119/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 56408/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 251687/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 251688/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 251689/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 56414/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 255667/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 255668/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 255669/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 56424/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 270840/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 270842/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 270844/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 56974/2025 (III-B)

IA No. 268735/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 268738/2025 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 268736/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 268737/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 8965/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 56529/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 56530/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 56531/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Diary No(s). 15597/2026 (III-B)

IA No. 85941/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 85953/2026 - DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT

IA No. 85944/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 85946/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 08-05-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

**CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PAMIDIGHANTAM SRI NARASIMHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ALOK ARADHE**

**For Petitioner(s) : Dr. Alakh Alok Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Arpit Dangi, Adv.**

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Swati Ghildiyal, AOR

Mr. Naman Tandon, Adv.
Ms. Devyani Bhatt, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.
Ms. Neha Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Diary No. 56786/2025 [Item No. 62.1], Diary No. 56974/2025 [Item
No. 62.10] and Diary No. 15597/2026 [Item No. 62.12]

Detag these matters from the present batch and be listed on
15.05.2026.

REST OF THE MATTERS

1. Delay condoned.
2. We are not inclined to interfere with the impugned order(s) in exercise of our jurisdiction under Article 136 of the Constitution of India.
3. The Special Leave Petitions are, accordingly, dismissed and the accompanying interlocutory application(s), if any, stands disposed of.

(JAYANT KUMAR ARORA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(NIDHI WASON)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR